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November 20, 1990
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
November 20, 1990
The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
Wille were present. - O. R, "Bud" Daily, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 6, 1990 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
ATGgT Sheriff $ 91.80
Allen Cornwell Attorney . 50.00
Amerigas - Saratoga Road § Bridge 79.00
Anderson, Dale Public llealth 315.00
Bel Air Inn Attorney 15.81
Bensen's Sanitation Road § Bridge 20.00
Bi-Rite Drug : Clerk 5.34
Big W Supplies Courthouse 125.14
Bomar Crystal Co. Radio Tech 44,00
Build-Rite Lumber : Sheriff 34.99
Butane Power § Equip. Fire Dept. 75.00
Butane Power & Equip. Road § Bridge 801.10
Byron's Office Equip., Inc. Sheriff 95.50
Campbell County Peace Officers Sheriff 150.00
Capital Business Systems Clerk 2,320.00
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. Sheriff 10.26
City Market Emergency Health 339.63
City Market Public Health 8.49
Clark Boardman Co. Attorney 61.25
Colman Equip. Road § Bridge 162.14
Cooper, Sharon R.N. Public Health 17.94
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 151.84
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 49.00
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff/General 211,93
Elk Mountain, Town of Road § Bridge 20.45
General Electric Radio Tech 310.00
Hanna Automotive Sheriff 27.36
Hanna, Town of Road § Bridge . 38.75
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. Emergency Health 52.00
Hoke, John L. District Court 120.00
Hoke, John L. District Court 80.00
Horizon Stationery , Road § Bridge 24.50
Horizon Stationery Sheriff 28.33
Horizon Stationery Various 226.97
Huntington Lab., Inc. Courthouse 142,45
International Assoc. of Assessors Assessor 95.00
I B M Data Processing 762.77
Ideal Foods Elections 18.95
Ideal Foods Elections 2.72
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Road § Bridge 238.32
Johnson, John R. D.D.S. Emergency Health 64.00
Laramie Inn Road § Bridge 9.35
Leo Community Hall Elections 10.00
Lunt, John M.D. Emergency Health 30.00
Mace, Allen W, Road § Bridge 2,541.16
MacPherson Law Offices Attorney 452.25
Map, Inc. Road § Bridge 20.00
Matney, Jeffrey Sheriff 27.43
Matthew Bender Attorney 270.10
Max Business Machines Corp. Assessor 125.62
McDowell, Catherine M.D. Emergency Health 97.00
Medicine Bow, Town of Road § Bridge 30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 185.10
Ming Tree Road § Bridge 78.20
Moore, Florence Elections 1,599.29
Moon, Kathryn Elections 10.00
Motorola Radio Tech 88.50
Motorola Radio Tech 254,68
Northwest Clolrado V.N.A. Public Health - 1,578.33
PLSC, Inc. Road § Bridge ee%.))
Pacific Power Various 800.96
Pacific Power Road § Bridge 490.54
Perkins Conoco Sheriff 90.20
Perkine 0il Co. Sheriff 239,32
Petersen's Service Yard Sheriff 19.63
Phillips 66 Sheriff : 62.33
Pierce, Lois Elections 20.00
Pitney Bowes General 118.80
Pizza Hut ' Public Health 15.99
Presbyterian Ladies Elections 451.00
R § H Refuse Service Sr. Center 28.00
Rawlins Automotive Sheriff 11.40




Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging
Rawlins Glass, Inc.

Ross, Stanley

S § J Parts

Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun

Shively lardware

Shively Hardware

Sjogren, Kenda

Skyline Motors

Spring Creek Reporting

3 Forks Service

3 M

Terry's Towing

Texaco Refining

Texaco Refining

Treasurer, State of Wyoming
True Value of Rawlins
Tuxall Uniform § Equip.

U. S. West Communications
U. S. West Communications
U. S. West Direct

United Microlabs

Valley Super Foods
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Weiser, Art

Western Radio Communications
Wilson, R. E.

Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Hotel Wolfe »

Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy
Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming State Penitentiary
Wyoming Surplus

Yates Hardware

York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.
Various Election Officials

SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment EMTs

Hanna Recreation Center

Medicine Bow Conservation District
Pennock, Nancy

ABATEMENTS

Champlin Petroleum Co.
Louisiana Pacific
Pathfinder Mines

BONDS

Gibson, Mary M.
Superintendent

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

December 19,
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Sheriff
Emergency Health
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Public Safety
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Erroneous Assessment
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Erroneous Assessment

Carbon County School District #1
1990 to December 19,

November 20,

1990

163.83
456,83
51.00
125.00
20.00
328.49
112.39
46.50
18.00
412.16
94.62
165.00
141.50
913.50
20.00
48,39
35.00
139:73
10.25
41.85
47.50
361.70
117.71
100.92
7.95
35.52
24.18
4.99
301.57
20.70
485.00
250.00
76.00
55.55
200.00
52.40
1,343,75
179.00
10.79
26.00
1,058.96

271.03
1,166.68
3,300.00

256.13

$ 10,028.52

1,861.62
3,284.04

$ 50,000.,00

1991

Cindy Baldwin, Chief Deputy Treasurer wants to sell county property in the Town of

Medicine Bow.
on December 18, 1990.

CO-OP COMMITTEE

The Commissioners said to go ahead with the advertising for the sale

Teddy Yockey, Committee Chairperson, updated the Commissioners on the purchase order

system and the auditor's report regarding the system.

will be held in the Commissioners room November 27, 1990.
Ed. Center is offering an introduction to microcomputer class at a cost of $30.00

per student.
system suggested by the auditors.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A computer information course
The Carbon County Higher

Graalman requested a written proposal for the central purchasing

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive

session. (9:35 a.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive

session. (10:00 a.m.)

PARK MANOR

Roy Rasmussen and Buddy Rae from Park Manor would like to build a sun room at Park

Manor.

They requested the. county give Park Manor county land for the structure.

The Commissioners will have County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip look into this.




November 20, 1990

CARBON COUNTY FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint John Cowden
to.fill the unexpired term of Bert Johnson, and Candy France to complete the unexpir-
ed.term of Leo Chapman on the Carbon County Fairboard.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive
session to discuss personnel. (3:05 p.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried. to come out of executive
session. (4:20 p.m.)

ROAD & BRIDGE

Doﬁ Neuman and Patty Schuler of the Road § Bridge department, talked about a new
employee from the Elk Mountain area, Jesse Sikes. The Commissioners said ok.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract
with Allen Mace..

Neuman updated the Commissioners on the current projects of the Road & Bridge depart-
ment, and his employee meeting. .

Neﬁman had the Commissioners sign a letter to Joseph F. Yovich, District Engineef
Wyoming Highway Department in Laramie concerning the 401 County Road.

Thé Commissioners told Neuman to get the front end loader fixed.

THERB BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

@m&u@

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest: /ﬂ/[/: Z

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




