

November 20, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

November 20, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 6, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 91.80
Allen Cornwell	Attorney	50.00
Amerigas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	79.00
Anderson, Dale	Public Health	315.00
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	15.81
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Clerk	5.34
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	125.14
Bomar Crystal Co.	Radio Tech	44.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff	34.99
Butane Power & Equip.	Fire Dept.	75.00
Butane Power & Equip.	Road & Bridge	801.10
Byron's Office Equip., Inc.	Sheriff	95.50
Campbell County Peace Officers	Sheriff	150.00
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	2,320.00
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.	Sheriff	10.26
City Market	Emergency Health	339.63
City Market	Public Health	8.49
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	61.25
Colman Equip.	Road & Bridge	162.14
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	Public Health	17.94
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	151.84
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	49.00
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff/General	211.93
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	20.45
General Electric	Radio Tech	310.00
Hanna Automotive	Sheriff	27.36
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Emergency Health	52.00
Hoke, John L.	District Court	120.00
Hoke, John L.	District Court	80.00
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	24.50
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	28.33
Horizon Stationery	Various	226.97
Huntington Lab., Inc.	Courthouse	142.45
International Assoc. of Assessors	Assessor	95.00
I B M	Data Processing	762.77
Ideal Foods	Elections	18.95
Ideal Foods	Elections	2.72
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	238.32
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	64.00
Laramie Inn	Road & Bridge	9.35
Leo Community Hall	Elections	10.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	30.00
Mace, Allen W.	Road & Bridge	2,541.16
MacPherson Law Offices	Attorney	452.25
Map, Inc.	Road & Bridge	20.00
Matney, Jeffrey	Sheriff	27.43
Matthew Bender	Attorney	270.10
Max Business Machines Corp.	Assessor	125.62
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	97.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	185.10
Ming Tree	Road & Bridge	78.20
Moore, Florence	Elections	1,599.29
Moon, Kathryn	Elections	10.00
Motorola	Radio Tech	88.50
Motorola	Radio Tech	254.68
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,578.33
PLSC, Inc.	Road & Bridge	@@%.))
Pacific Power	Various	800.96
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	490.54
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	90.20
Perkine Oil Co.	Sheriff	239.32
Petersen's Service Yard	Sheriff	19.63
Phillips 66	Sheriff	62.33
Pierce, Lois	Elections	20.00
Pitney Bowes	General	118.80
Pizza Hut	Public Health	15.99
Presbyterian Ladies	Elections	451.00
R & H Refuse Service	Sr. Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	11.40

November 20, 1990

Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	163.83
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	456.83
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	51.00
Rawlins Glass, Inc.	Sheriff	125.00
Ross, Stanley	Road & Bridge	20.00
S & J Parts	Road & Bridge	328.49
Saratoga Health Mart	Emergency Health	112.39
Saratoga Sun	Elections	46.50
Saratoga Sun	Commissioners	18.00
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	412.16
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	94.62
Sjogren, Kenda	Public Health	165.00
Skyline Motors	Road & Bridge	141.50
Spring Creek Reporting	District Court	913.50
3 Forks Service	Elections	20.00
3 M	Clerk	48.39
Terry's Towing	General	35.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	139.73
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge	10.25
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	41.85
True Value of Rawlins	Sheriff	47.50
Tuxall Uniform & Equip.	Sheriff	361.70
U. S. West Communications	Various	117.71
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	100.92
U. S. West Direct	Road & Bridge	7.95
United Microlabs	Clerk	35.52
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	24.18
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	4.99
Viking Office Products	Clerk	301.57
Weiser, Art	Attorney	20.70
Western Radio Communications	General/Radio Tech	485.00
Wilson, R. E.	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	76.00
Hotel Wolfe	Road & Bridge	55.55
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	200.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	52.40
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,343.75
Wyoming Surplus	Road & Bridge	179.00
Yates Hardware	Sheriff	10.79
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.	Emergency Health	26.00
Various Election Officials	Elections	1,058.96

## SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment EMTs	Public Safety	271.03
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Medicine Bow Conservation District	Environment	3,300.00
Pennock, Nancy	Social Services	256.13

## ABATEMENTS

Champlin Petroleum Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 10,028.52
Louisiana Pacific	Erroneous Assessment	1,861.62
Pathfinder Mines	Erroneous Assessment	3,284.04

## BONDS

Gibson, Mary M.	Carbon County School District #1	\$ 50,000.00
Superintendent	December 19, 1990 to December 19, 1991	

## SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

Cindy Baldwin, Chief Deputy Treasurer wants to sell county property in the Town of Medicine Bow. The Commissioners said to go ahead with the advertising for the sale on December 18, 1990.

## CO-OP COMMITTEE

Teddy Yockey, Committee Chairperson, updated the Commissioners on the purchase order system and the auditor's report regarding the system. A computer information course will be held in the Commissioners room November 27, 1990. The Carbon County Higher Ed. Center is offering an introduction to microcomputer class at a cost of \$30.00 per student. Graalman requested a written proposal for the central purchasing system suggested by the auditors.

## EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session. (9:35 a.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session. (10:00 a.m.)

## PARK MANOR

Roy Rasmussen and Buddy Rae from Park Manor would like to build a sun room at Park Manor. They requested the county give Park Manor county land for the structure. The Commissioners will have County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip look into this.

November 20, 1990

CARBON COUNTY FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint John Cowden to fill the unexpired term of Bert Johnson, and Candy France to complete the unexpired term of Leo Chapman on the Carbon County Fairboard.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session to discuss personnel. (3:05 p.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session. (4:20 p.m.)

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman and Patty Schuler of the Road & Bridge department, talked about a new employee from the Elk Mountain area, Jesse Sikes. The Commissioners said ok.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract with Allen Mace..

Neuman updated the Commissioners on the current projects of the Road & Bridge department, and his employee meeting.

Neuman had the Commissioners sign a letter to Joseph F. Yovich, District Engineer Wyoming Highway Department in Laramie concerning the 401 County Road.

The Commissioners told Neuman to get the front end loader fixed.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

*O. R. "Bud" Daily*

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

*W. E. Harshman*

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk